
Globus Wine A/S
Bragesvej 1, 4600, Køge

CVR no. 27 36 69 88

Annual report 2021

Approved at the Company's annual general meeting on 17 March 2022

Chair of the meeting:

...................................................
Stian Glendrange

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: N
CT

5U
-V

SN
08

-3
H

U
5G

-L
O

2Y
F-

PK
H

7E
-F

KF
BB



Globus Wine A/S
Annual report 2021

Contents

Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board 2

Independent auditor's report 3

Management's review 5

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December 9
Income statement 9
Balance sheet 10
Statement of changes in equity 12
Cash flow statement 13
Notes to the financial statements 14

1

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: N
CT

5U
-V

SN
08

-3
H

U
5G

-L
O

2Y
F-

PK
H

7E
-F

KF
BB



Globus Wine A/S
Annual report 2021

Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board
Today, the Board of Directors and the Executive Board have discussed and approved the annual report
of Globus Wine A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2021.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the
Company at 31 December 2021 and of the results of the Company's operations and cash flows for the
financial year 1 January - 31 December 2021.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a fair review of the development in the
Company's operations and financial matters and the results of the Company's operations and financial
position.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the annual general meeting.

Køge, 17 March 2022
Executive Board:

Jens Christian Voldmester
adm. direktør

Board of Directors:

Wilhelm Mohn
Chair

Stian Glendrange Henning Skov Andersen

Stig Christensen John Staunsbjerg Dueholm Claus Juel Jensen
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Independent auditor's report

To the shareholders of Globus Wine A/S

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Globus Wine A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31
December 2021,  which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity,
cash flow statement and notes, including accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared in
accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the
Company at 31 December 2021 and of the results of the Company's operations as well as the cash
flows for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2021 in accordance with the Danish Financial
Statements Act.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the
additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and
requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial
statements" section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for
Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical
requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in
accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as Management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using
the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either
intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee
that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in
Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial
statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in
Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the
audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override
of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

3

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: N
CT

5U
-V

SN
08

-3
H

U
5G

-L
O

2Y
F-

PK
H

7E
-F

KF
BB



Globus Wine A/S
Annual report 2021

Independent auditor's report
 Evaluate the appropriateness of  accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures made by Management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting
in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a
material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the
Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.
However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going
concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including
the note disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions
and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on the Management's review

Management is responsible for the Management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's review, and we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the
Management's review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's review is materially
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise
appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's review provides the
information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's review is in accordance
with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the
Danish Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of the Management's
review.

Copenhagen, 17 March 2022
EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 30 70 02 28

Robert Christensen Mathias Jessen
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne16653

State Authorised Public Accountant
mne46620
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Management's review

Company details

Name Globus Wine A/S
Address, Postal code, City Bragesvej 1, 4600, Køge

CVR no. 27 36 69 88
Established 1 October 2003
Registered office Køge
Financial year 1 January - 31 December

Website www.globuswine.dk

Telephone +45 43 43 43 74
Telefax +45 39 30 90 39

Board of Directors Wilhelm Mohn, Chair
Stian Glendrange
Henning Skov Andersen
Stig Christensen
John Staunsbjerg Dueholm
Claus Juel Jensen

Executive Board Jens Christian Voldmester, adm. direktør

Auditors EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab 
Dirch Passers Allé 36, P.O. Box 250, 2000 Frederiksberg,
Denmark

Bankers Danske Bank
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Management's review

Financial highlights

DKK'000 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Key figures
Revenue 726,419 695,851 588,269 531,668 465,842
Gross profit 114,847 96,536 40,554 52,394 65,175
Operating profit/loss 43,098 31,811 -18,062 1,947 24,268
Net financials -3,361 -4,194 -1,600 -2,579 -974
Profit for the year 32,877 15,047 -14,351 343 20,231

Total assets 257,909 211,168 236,003 204,342 201,282
Equity 69,508 44,012 35,598 50,014 58,568

Amount relating to investments in
property, plant and equipment -12,737 -3,569 -6,895 -33,797 -1,010

Financial ratios
Operating margin %6.0 %4.7 %-2.9  %0.5  %5.4
Return on assets %18.4 %14.2 %-8.2 %1.0 %13.0
Current ratio %109.8 %98.8 %87.4 %106.3 %143.5
Equity ratio %27.0 %20.8 %15.1 %24.5 %29.1

Average number of full-time
employees 105 93 82 72 73

For terms and definitions of financial ratios, please see the accounting policies.
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Management's review

Data ethics

Business review

The Company's main activity is filling wine into bag-in-boxes and bottles. The wines are either sold as
Globus Wine's own brands or filled on behalf of third party brand owners.

Financial review

Revenue increased by DKK 30.5 million to DKK 726.4 million against DKK 695.9 million last year.
Cash flows from operating activities were positive by DKK 16.5 million. Profit before tax increased by
DKK 20.1 million to DKK 41.7 million against DKK 21.5 million last year. Profit after tax increased by
17.8 million to DKK 32.9 million from DKK 15.0 million last year. Equity of DKK 69.5million as per 31.
December 2021 is DKK 25.5 million higher than last year.

The company's profit before net financials was in 2020 significantly affected by the risk of loosing a
legal case in the German subsidiary by -4.7 million. This has been reversed in 2021 as the case was
settled with in 2021.

Management considers the results of operation (excluding the above mentioned reversal) very
satisfactory and expectations was met.

Letter from the Board of Directors

Globus Wine made good progress during 2021, and delivered growth well above the general market,
despite the effect of the continuous worldwide Covid-19 outbreak.

The Company's production facility has in 2021 been expanded with a warehouse adding almost
20.000 pallet spaces

Our strategy is working

We continue to see growth in all key segments, and a strengthening of our customer relations. In
terms of sourcing, we continue to add new markets, producers and knowledge, to further strengthen
our leading service platform and value proposition to customers. We have had a clear benefit from the
addition of two new high capacity filling lines, strengthening the pillars for cost leadership and filling
capacity in the Northern European market.

In marketing, our continued strengthening of market insight and local market understanding provide a
strong position to help our Retailer and Horeca customers build value with new concepts and products
in the wine category.

We have invested significant effort and costs to deliver on our customer promises.

Going forward

We will in 2022 continue and intensify the strategic focus on building brands and realize organic
growth in the Northern European markets while expanding our filler services. We expect a significant
efficiency increase in production and a return to healthy profit margin levels as we continue to serve
and grow with our customers, with a joint ambition of further adding value and innovation to the wine
category.

Statutory CSR report

The Group works actively with social responsibility with focus om human rights, social and employee
conditions, anti-corruption as well as climate- and environmental conditions. In regards to the
statutory requirement of the corporate social responsibility reporting we refer to the CSR-report on
https://globuswine.dk/corporate-social-responsibilty.

Globus Wine does not consider it appropriate to develop a data ethics policy. In this context, the entity
emphasizes that the company collects and processes data only to a limited extent and does not use
new technologies as part of its main activity, and does not itself or through external suppliers carry
out specific data analyses, evaluations or segmentations.
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Management's review
Special risks

Due to the Group's activities abroad, profit, cash flows and equity are affected by the development in
exchange rates for a number of currencies, primarily USD, SEK, AUD and ZAR. To a certain extent, the
Group hedges currency risks by entering into forward exchange contracts and by making purchases
and sales in the same currency.

Events after the balance sheet date

The Company generally achieved results in January and February 2022 in line with expectations.
However, Management has noted that the worldwide Covid 19 outbreak will potentially continue to
affect the Company's performance and financial position by 2022 especially related to challenges in
the global freight/shipping market with service reliablities around 30% and increased leadtimes by
around 100%. However, it is not possible for the Company's management at the time of reporting to
quantify the effect any further, as it will depend on the duration, mutation and extent of the virus
outbreak and other consequences hereby. Danish retail and Swedish wine importers constitute the
majority of the Company's volume and currently appear robust with a trend of gaining from the
changes in consumer behavior, while sales to the German border and to the Horeca segment could
potentially continue to be effected negatively. Overall the situation continues to be manageable,
based on the situation as of the date of this report.

In relation to the ongoing war in Ukraine, the Company has no customers or suppliers in Russia or
Ukraine. However, reduced supply of gas and increasing energy prices which could impact the bottle
prices. At the current point in time it's too early to estimate potential net effect, including to what
extent potential cost increases will be passed on to customers. High share of bag-in-box sales limit net
exposure to energy prices compared to most other companies in the wine segment

No other material events affecting the Group's financial position have occurred subsequent to the
financial year end.

Outlook

For 2022, the company expects a revenue in the range DKK 750-790 million and profit before tax of
DKK 45-55 million. Positive cash flows from operating activities are expected.
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Income statement

Note DKK'000 2021 2020

3 Revenue 726,419 695,851
Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 27,317 -12,118
Other operating income 780 780
Raw materials and consumables -580,464 -533,392
Other external expenses -59,205 -54,585

Gross profit 114,847 96,536
4 Staff costs -63,836 -57,159
5 Amortisation/depreciation of intangible assets and property,

plant and equipment -7,132 -6,786
Other operating expenses -203 -66

Profit before net financials 43,676 32,525
Income from investments in group entities 1,336 -6,826

6 Financial income 667 1,126
7 Financial expenses -4,028 -5,320

Profit before tax 41,651 21,505
8 Tax for the year -8,774 -6,458

Profit for the year 32,877 15,047
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Balance sheet

Note DKK'000 2021 2020

ASSETS
Fixed assets

9 Intangible assets
Acquired intangible assets 4,072 401
Development projects in progress and prepayments for

intangible assets 530 310

4,602 711

10 Property, plant and equipment
Plant and machinery 48,250 47,681
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 1,570 1,261
Leasehold improvements 8,199 2,368
Property, plant and equipment in progress 1,339 2,391

59,358 53,701

11 Investments
Investments in group entities, net asset value 1,350 690

1,350 690

Total fixed assets 65,310 55,102

Non-fixed assets
Inventories
Raw materials and consumables 11,176 12,662
Finished goods and goods for resale 124,690 97,373

135,866 110,035

Receivables
Trade receivables 31,986 10,424
Receivables from group entities 18,595 19,519
Joint taxation contribution receivable 0 1,078
Other receivables 5,659 436
Prepayments 347 852

56,587 32,309

Cash 146 13,722

Total non-fixed assets 192,599 156,066

TOTAL ASSETS 257,909 211,168
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Balance sheet

Note DKK'000 2021 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

12 Share capital 1,725 1,725
Net revaluation reserve according to the equity method 962 0
Hedging reserve 3,931 -1,663
Retained earnings 50,390 30,950
Dividend proposed for the year 12,500 13,000

Total equity 69,508 44,012
Provisions

13 Deferred tax 9,020 4,656

Total provisions 9,020 4,656
Liabilities other than provisions

14 Non-current liabilities other than provisions
Lease liabilities 0 556
Other payables 3,946 3,946

3,946 4,502
Current liabilities other than provisions

14 Current portion of long-term liabilities 556 627
Other credit institutions 67,272 66,799
Trade payables 64,328 55,306
Payables to group entities 2,084 640
Income taxes payable 5,990 1,690
Other payables 35,205 32,936

175,435 157,998

Total liabilities other than provisions 179,381 162,500

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 257,909 211,168

1 Accounting policies
2 Special items

16 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.
17 Collateral
18 Related parties
19 Fee to the auditors appointed by the Company in general meeting
20 Appropriation of profit
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Statement of changes in equity

Note DKK'000 Share capital

Net revaluation
reserve

according to the
equity method Hedging reserve

Retained
earnings 

Dividend
proposed for the

year Total

Equity at 1 January 2020 1,725 5,307 0 28,566 0 35,598
20 Transfer, see "Appropriation of profit" 0 -5,307 0 7,354 13,000 15,047

Adjustment of hedging instruments at fair value 0 0 -2,132 0 0 -2,132
Exchange adjustment 0 0 0 30 0 30
Tax on hedging instruments at fair value

recognised directly in equity 0 0 469 0 0 469
Extraordinary Dividend 0 0 0 -5,000 0 -5,000

Equity at 1 January 2021 1,725 0 -1,663 30,950 13,000 44,012
20 Transfer, see "Appropriation of profit" 0 1,336 0 19,041 12,500 32,877

Adjustment of hedging instruments at fair value 0 0 7,174 0 0 7,174
Exchange adjustment 0 18 0 0 0 18
Other value adjustments of equity 0 -392 0 399 0 7
Tax on hedging instruments at fair value

recognised directly in equity 0 0 -1,580 0 0 -1,580
Dividend distributed 0 0 0 0 -13,000 -13,000

Equity at 31 December 2021 1,725 962 3,931 50,390 12,500 69,508

12

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: N
CT

5U
-V

SN
08

-3
H

U
5G

-L
O

2Y
F-

PK
H

7E
-F

KF
BB



Globus Wine A/S
Annual report 2021

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Cash flow statement

Note DKK'000 2021 2020

Profit for the year 32,877 15,047
21 Adjustments 17,931 24,264

Cash generated from operations (operating activities) 50,808 39,311
22 Changes in working capital -30,986 4,020

Cash generated from operations (operating activities) 19,822 43,331
Interest received, etc. 667 634
Interest paid, etc. -4,028 -4,939

Cash flows from operating activities 16,461 39,026

Additions of intangible assets -4,146 -45
Additions of property, plant and equipment -12,737 -3,569
Sale of financial assets 0 249

Cash flows to investing activities -16,883 -3,365

Dividends paid -13,000 -5,000
Proceeds of debt to credit institutions 473 0
Proceeds of debt, group enterprises 0 -15,000
Repayments, debt to credit institutions 0 -15,770
Repayments, finance leases -627 -1,584
Other cash flows from financing activities 11,109 4,103

Cash flows from financing activities -2,045 -33,251

Net cash flow -2,467 2,410
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2,613 203

23 Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 146 2,613
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies

The annual report of Globus Wine A/S for 2021 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions
in the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to large reporting class C entities.

In accordance with section 112(1) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, the Company has not
prepared consolidated financial statements.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those
of last year.

Reporting currency

The financial statements are presented in Danish kroner (DKK'000).

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange
rate at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the
transaction date and the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income
or financial expenses.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated into
Danish kroner at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Realised and unrealised exchange
gains and losses are recognised in the income statement as financial income/expenses.

Foreign group entities

Foreign subsidiaries and associates are considered separate entities. Items in such entities' income
statements are translated at an average exchange rate for the month, and balance sheet items are
translated at closing rates. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation of the opening equity
of foreign subsidiaries to closing rates and on translation of the income statements from average
exchange rates to closing rates are taken directly to equity.

Foreign exchange adjustments of balances with separate foreign subsidiaries, which are considered
part of the aggregate investment in the subsidiary, are taken directly to equity, and foreign exchange
gains and losses on loans and derivative financial instruments designated as hedges of foreign
subsidiaries are recognised directly in equity.

Derivative financial instruments

On initial recognition, derivative financial instruments are recognised at cost in the balance sheet and
are subsequently measured at fair value. Positive and negative fair values of derivative financial
instruments are presented as separate items in the balance sheet.

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments designated as and qualifying for recognition
as a hedge of the fair value of a recognised asset or liability are recognised in the income statement
along with changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability.

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments designated and qualifying as a cash flow
hedge are taken to equity until the hedged transaction is carried through. Where the future
transaction results in recognition of an asset or a liability, the accumulated fair value adjustment is
transferred from equity to the cost of the asset or liability. Where the future transaction results in
income or expenses, the accumulated fair value adjustment is transferred from equity to the income
statement together with the hedged item.

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are
recognised in the income statement on an ongoing basis.
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Income statement

Revenue

Income from the sale of goods for resale and finished goods is recognised in revenue when transfer of
the most significant rewards and risks to the buyer has taken place and provided that the income can
be reliably measured and payment is expected to be received.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the agreed consideration, including excise taxes excluding
VAT and taxes charged on behalf of third parties. All discounts and rebates granted are recognised in
revenue.

Other operating income and operating expenses

Other operating income and operating expenses comprise items of a secondary nature relative to the
entity's core activities, including gains or losses on the sale of fixed assets.

Raw materials and consumables, etc.

Raw materials and consumables include expenses relating to raw materials and consumables used in
generating the year's revenue.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales includes the cost of goods used in generating the year's revenue.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses include the year's expenses relating to the Company's core activities,
including expenses relating to distribution, sale, advertising, administration, premises, bad debts,
payments under operating leases, etc.

Staff costs

Staff costs include wages and salaries, including compensated absence and pensions, as well as other
social security contributions, etc. made to the entity's employees. The item is net of refunds made by
public authorities.

Amortisation/depreciation

The item comprises amortisation/depreciation of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

The basis of amortisation, which is calculated as cost less any residual value, is amortised on a
straight line basis over the expected useful life. The expected useful lives of the assets are as follows:

Acquired intangible assets 3 years

Depreciation is based on the residual value of the asset and is reduced by impairment losses, if any.
The depreciation period and the residual value are determined at the acquisition date and are
reassessed annually. Where the residual value exceeds the carrying amount of the asset, no further
depreciation charges are recognised.

In the case of changes in the depreciation period or the residual value, the effect on the depreciation
charges is recognised prospectively as a change in accounting estimates.
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

The basis of depreciation, which is calculated as cost less any residual value, is depreciated on a
straight line basis over the expected useful life. The expected useful lives of the assets are as follows:

Plant and machinery 10-40 years
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and
equipment

3-10 years

Leasehold improvements 3-20 years

The residual value is determined at the time of acquisition and are reassessed every year. Where the
residual value exceeds the carrying amount of the asset, no further depreciation charges are
recognised. In case of changes in the residual value, the effect on the depreciation charges is
recognised prospectively as a change in accounting estimates.

In the case of changes in the depreciation period or the residual value, the effect on the depreciation
charges is recognised prospectively as a change in accounting estimates.

Profit/loss from investments in subsidiaries

The item includes the entity's proportionate share of the profit/loss for the year in subsidiaries after
elimination of intra-group income or losses and net of amortisation and impairment of goodwill and
other excess values at the time of acquisition.

The proportionate share of the individual subsidiaries' profit/loss after tax after full elimination of
internal gains/losses are recognised in the parent company's income statement.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement at the amounts that relate to
the financial reporting period. The items comprise interest income and expenses, financial expenses
related to finance leases, realised and unrealised exchange gains and losses on foreign currency
transactions and surcharges and allowances under the advance-payment-of-tax scheme, etc.

Tax

Tax for the year includes current tax on the year's expected taxable income and the year's deferred
tax adjustments. The portion of the tax for the year that relates to the profit/loss for the year is
recognised in the income statement, whereas the portion that relates to transactions taken to equity
is recognised in equity.

The Company and its Danish group entities are jointly taxed. The total Danish income tax charge is
allocated between profit/loss-making Danish entities in proportion to their taxable income (full
absorption).

Jointly taxed entities entitled to a tax refund are reimbursed by the management company based on
the rates applicable to interest allowances, and jointly taxed entities which have paid too little tax pay
a surcharge according to the rates applicable to interest surcharges to the management company.

Balance sheet

Intangible assets

Other intangible assets include development projects and other acquired intangible rights, including
software licences, distribution rights and development projects.

Other intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.
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Globus Wine A/S
Annual report 2021

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Property, plant and equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and
impairment losses. Cost includes the acquisition price and costs directly related to the acquisition
until the time at which the asset is ready for use.

As regards self-produced fixed assets, the cost includes the cost of materials and labour, etc., directly
related to the production.

Leased property, plant and equipment qualifying for recognition as assets held under finance leases
are treated as acquired assets.

The cost of assets held under finance leases is measured at the lower of cost according to the lease
and the net present value of the lease payments, calculated by reference to the interest rate implicit
in the lease.

Gains or losses are calculated as the difference between the selling price less selling costs and the
carrying amount at the date of disposal. Gains and losses from the disposal of property, plant and
equipment are recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating
expenses.

Leases

Leases concerning fixed assets which qualify for recognition as assets held under finance leases and
where the entity bears all significant risks and enjoys all significant benefits associated with the title
to such assets are treated according to the same accounting policies as are other fixed assets.

On initial recognition, the cost of assets held under finance leases is measured at the lower of the fair
value and the net present value of the lease payments, made up based on the interest rate implicit in
the lease or, alternatively, the entity's borrowing rate.

Liabilities under finance leases are recognised in the balance sheet as a liability, and the interest
element of the lease payment is recognised in the income statement.

Leases in respect of which the entity does not bear all significant risks and enjoy all significant
benefits associated with the title to the assets are considered operating leases. Payments under
operating leases are recognised in the income statement over the term of the lease.

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are measured, using the equity method, at the Parent Company's
proportionate share of such entities' equity plus goodwill on consolidation and intra-group losses and
less intra-group gains and negative goodwill, if any. Investments in entities whose net asset value is
negative are measured at DKK 0. The entity's proportionate share of a deficit on equity, if any, is set
off against receivables from the investment in so far as the deficit is irrecoverable. Amounts in excess
thereof are recognised under ‘Provisions' in so far as the Parent Company has a legal or constructive
obligation to cover the deficit.

On initial recognition, equity investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost, i.e. plus transaction
costs. The cost is allocated in accordance with the acquisition method; see the accounting policies
regarding business combinations.

Identified increases in value and goodwill, if any, compared to the underlying entity's net asset value
are amortised in accordance with the accounting policies for the assets and liabilities to which they
can be attributed. Negative goodwill is recognised in the income statement.

Dividend received is deduced from the carrying amount.

Equity investments in subsidiaries measured at net asset value are subject to impairment test
requirements if there is any indication of impairment.
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Globus Wine A/S
Annual report 2021

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amount of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment and investments in
subsidiaries is assessed for impairment on an annual basis.

Impairment tests are conducted on assets or groups of assets when there is evidence of impairment.
The carrying amount of impaired assets is reduced to the higher of the net selling price and the value
in use (recoverable amount). 

The recoverable amount is the higher of the net selling price of an asset and its value in use. The
value in use is calculated as the present value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the
asset or the group of assets and the expected net cash flows from the disposal of the asset or the
group of assets after the end of the useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when the reason for recognition no longer
exists. Impairment losses on goodwill are not reversed.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost in accordance with the FIFO method. Where the net realisable value
is lower than cost, inventories are written down to this lower value. The net realisable value of
inventories is calculated as the sales amount less costs of completion and expenses required to effect
the sale and is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and development in the
expected selling price.

The cost of raw materials and consumables comprises the cost of acquisition plus delivery costs.

The cost of finished goods and work in progress includes the cost of raw materials, consumables,
direct labour and indirect production overheads.

Indirect production overheads include the indirect cost of material and labour as well as maintenance
and depreciation of production machinery, buildings and equipment and expenses relating to plant
administration and management. Borrowing costs are not recognised in the sales price.

Goods for resale are measured at cost, which comprises the cost of acquisition plus delivery costs as
well as other expenses directly attributable to the acquisition.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

The Company has chosen IAS 39 as interpretation for impairment of financial receivables.

An impairment loss is recognised if there is objective evidence that a receivable or a group of
receivables is impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual receivable has been impaired,
an impairment loss is recognised on an individual basis.

Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under "Assets" comprise prepaid expenses regarding subsequent financial
reporting years.

Cash

Cash comprise cash and short term securities which are readily convertible into cash and subject only
to minor risks of changes in value.
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Globus Wine A/S
Annual report 2021

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Equity

Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method 

The reserve comprises net revaluations of investments in subsidiaries compared to the cost price.

Hedging reserve

The hedging reserve comprises the cumulative net change in the fair value of hedging transactions
that qualify for recognition as a cash flow hedge and where the hedged transaction has not yet been
realised. The reserve is dissolved when the hedged transaction is realised, if the hedged cash flows
are no longer expected to be realised or if the hedging relationship is no longer effective. The reserve
does not represent a limitation under company law and may therefore be negative.

Proposed dividends

Dividend proposed for the year is recognised as a liability once adopted at the annual general meeting
(declaration date). Dividends expected to be distributed for the financial year are presented as a
separate item under "Equity".

Income taxes

Current tax payables and receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the estimated income tax
charge for the year, adjusted for prior-year taxes and tax paid on account.

Provisions for deferred tax are calculated according to the liability method on all temporary
differences between the carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilities, with the exception
of temporary differences arising at the date of acquisition of assets and liabilities neither affecting the
results of operations nor taxable income, as well as temporary differences relating to goodwill which
is not deductible for tax purposes.

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable at the balance
sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Deferred tax assets are
recognised at the expected value of their utilisation; either as a set-off against tax on future income
or as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities in the same legal tax entity. Changes in deferred tax due
to changes in the tax rate are recognised in the income statement.

Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised on the raising of the loan at the proceeds received net of
transaction costs incurred. Interest-bearing debt is subsequently measured at amortised cost, using
the effective interest rate method. Borrowing costs, including capital losses, are recognised as
financing costs in the income statement over the term of the loan.

Other liabilities are measured at net realisable value.

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are measured at the net present value of the remaining lease payments including any
guaranteed residual value based on the interest rate implicit in the lease.
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Globus Wine A/S
Annual report 2021

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement shows the Group's net cash flows broken down according to operating,
investing and financing activities, the year's changes in cash and cash equivalents as well as the cash
and cash equivalents at the beginning and the end of the year.

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the profit/loss for the year adjusted for non
cash operating items, changes in working capital and paid corporate income tax.

Cash flows from investing activities comprise payments in connection with purchase and sale of fixed
assets.

Cash flows from financing activities comprise changes in the size or composition of the Company's
share capital and related expenses as well as raising of loans, repayment of interest bearing debt and
payment of dividends to shareholders.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash, and short-term securities which are readily convertible into
cash and which are subject only to insignificant risks of changes in value.

Segment information

The allocation of revenue to activities and geographical markets is disclosed where these activities
and markets differ significantly in the organisation of sales of goods and services.

Financial ratios

The financial ratios stated under "Financial highlights" have been calculated as follows:

Operating profit/loss Profit/loss before financial items adjusted for other operating
income and other operating expenses

Operating margin
Operating profit (EBIT) x 100

Revenue

Return on assets
Profit/loss from operating activites x 100

Average assets

Current ratio
Current assets x 100

Current liabilities

Equity ratio
Equity, year-end x 100

Total equity and liabilities, year-end
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Globus Wine A/S
Annual report 2021

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

2 Special items

Special items comprise significant income and expenses of a special nature relative to the Company
for 2021. The German subsidiary, Globus Wine GmbH, became a party to a legal case in December
2019 regarding tariff classifications for cider products sourced by a third party producer and sold to
border customers. The case is in 2021 settled with the German authorities and the payable amount is
for the main part covered by the company's suppliers and management has therefore reversed the
provision in 2021

As disclosed in the Management's review, the profit for the year is affected by the reversal of the
provision amounting to DKK 4,728 thousand that in the opinion of the Board of Directors do not form
part of the operating activities.

DKK'000 2021 2020

Expenses
Provision for tariff 4,728 -4,728

4,728 -4,728

Special items are recognised in the below items of the financial
statements 

Income from investments in group entieties 4,728 -4,728

Net profit/loss on special items 4,728 -4,728

3 Segment information

The Group has not disclosed the breakdown of revenue by geographical and business segments, see
section 96(1) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, as Management is of the opinion that such
disclosure could be highly detrimental to the Group.

4 Staff costs
Wages/salaries 56,111 50,836
Pensions 4,323 3,456
Other social security costs 795 564
Other staff costs 2,607 2,303

63,836 57,159

Average number of full-time employees 105 93

Total remuneration to Management amounts to DKK 4,705 thousand (2020: DKK 3,430 thousand).

5 Amortisation/depreciation of intangible assets and property,
plant and equipment

Amortisation of intangible assets 255 387
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 6,877 6,399

7,132 6,786
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Globus Wine A/S
Annual report 2021

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

DKK'000 2021 2020

6 Financial income
Interest receivable, group entities 548 492
Other financial income 119 634

667 1,126

7 Financial expenses
Interest expenses, group entities 53 381
Other financial expenses 3,975 4,939

4,028 5,320

8 Tax for the year
Estimated tax charge for the year 4,410 2,159
Deferred tax adjustments in the year 4,364 4,299

8,774 6,458

Specified as follows:

Tax for the year 8,774 6,458
Tax on hedging instruments at fair value recognised directly in

equity 1,580 -469

10,354 5,989

9 Intangible assets

DKK'000
Acquired

intangible assets

Development
projects in

progress and
prepayments for
intangible assets Total

Cost at 1 January 2021 2,718 310 3,028
Additions in the year 3,926 530 4,456
Disposals in the year -157 -310 -467

Cost at 31 December 2021 6,487 530 7,017

Impairment losses and amortisation at
1 January 2021 2,317 0 2,317

Amortisation/depreciation in the year 255 0 255
Reversal of amortisation/depreciation and

impairment of disposals -157 0 -157

Impairment losses and amortisation at
31 December 2021 2,415 0 2,415

Carrying amount at 31 December 2021 4,072 530 4,602
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Globus Wine A/S
Annual report 2021

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

10 Property, plant and equipment

DKK'000
Plant and

machinery

Other fixtures
and fittings,

tools and
equipment

Leasehold
improvements

Property, plant
and equipment

in progress Total

Cost at 1 January 2021 77,913 2,340 3,944 2,391 86,588
Additions in the year 4,732 564 6,102 1,339 12,737
Disposals in the year -1,078 -749 -1,142 0 -2,969
Transfer from other accounts 2,391 0 0 -2,391 0

Cost at 31 December 2021 83,958 2,155 8,904 1,339 96,356

Impairment losses and depreciation
at 1 January 2021 30,232 1,079 1,576 0 32,887

Amortisation/depreciation in the
year 6,366 240 271 0 6,877

Reversal of prior-year impairment
losses -890 -734 -1,142 0 -2,766

Impairment losses and depreciation
at 31 December 2021 35,708 585 705 0 36,998

Carrying amount at
31 December 2021 48,250 1,570 8,199 1,339 59,358

Property, plant and equipment
include finance leases with a
carrying amount totalling 2,432 0 0 0 2,432

11 Investments

DKK'000

Investments in
group entities,
net asset value

Cost at 1 January 2021 387

Cost at 31 December 2021 387

Value adjustments at 1 January 2021 303
Exchange adjustment 18
Share of the profit/loss for the year 12,714
Other adjustments, investments -12,072

Value adjustments at 31 December 2021 963

Carrying amount at 31 December 2021 1,350

Name Legal form Domicile Interest

Subsidiaries

Globus Wine GmbH GmbH
Harrislee,

Germany %100.00

Globus Wine Germany GmbH
Harrislee,

Germany %100.00
Globus WIne Poland sp.z.o.o. Krakow, Poland %100.00
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Globus Wine A/S
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

DKK'000 2021 2020

12 Share capital

Analysis of the share capital:

1,725 shares of DKK 1,000.00 nominal value each 1,725 1,725

1,725 1,725

13 Deferred tax

Deferred tax at 1 January 4,656 357
Change in deferred tax 4,364 4,299

Deferred tax at 31 December 9,020 4,656

Deferred tax relates to:

Intangible assets 886 53
Property, plant and equipment 5,724 5,128
Inventories 2,532 1,606
Liabilities -122 -277
Tax loss 0 -1,854

9,020 4,656

14 Non-current liabilities other than provisions

DKK'000
Total debt at
31/12 2021

Repayment,
next year

Long-term
portion

Outstanding debt
after 5 years

Lease liabilities 556 556 0 0
Other payables 3,946 0 3,946 0

4,502 556 3,946 0
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Globus Wine A/S
Annual report 2021
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Notes to the financial statements

15 Derivative financial instruments

Currency risks

Analysis of the Company's balances in foreign currency as well as related hedging transactions at 31
December 2021:

Currency (DKK'000)
Payment/mat

urity Payables

Hedged by
forward

exchange
contracts and

currency
swaps Net position

USD < 2 year -7,667 106,451 98,784

Forecast transactions

The Company uses forward exchange contracts to hedge expected currency risks relating to purchase
of goods in the coming year.

Contractual value
Gains and losses recognised in

equity

DKK'000 Period 2021 2020 2021 2020

Forward exchange contracts 0-36 months 106,451 116,069 5,049 -2,132

16 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.

Other contingent liabilities

The Company is jointly taxed with its parent, Merlot HoldCo ApS, which acts as management company,
and other Danish group entities. The Company is jointly and severally liable with other jointly taxed
group entities for payment of income taxes from income years 2017 onwards.

Other financial obligations

Other rent and lease liabilities:

Rent and lease liabilities 133,210 90,265

Rent and lease liabilities include rent obligations totalling DKK 133,210 thousand in interminable rent
agreements with a contract period of 1-9 years.

17 Collateral

A company charge of DKK 70,000 thousand has been provided as security for debt to credit
institutions, DKK 67,272 thousand at 31 December 2021, secured on receivables, inventories, items
of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at a total carrying amount of DKK 231,096
thousand at 31 December 2021.

Bank guarantees totalling DKK 6,763 thousand have been put up as security for debt to third parties.

Joint and several surety has been put up as security for the subsidiary's bank commitments, DKK 0
thousand at 31 December 2021.
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Globus Wine A/S
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Notes to the financial statements

18 Related parties

Globus Wine A/S' related parties comprise the following:

Parties exercising control

Related party Domicile Basis for control

Merlot BidCo ApS Bragesvej 1, 4600 Køge Participating interest
Merlot HoldCo ApS Stortingsgaten 22, 0124

Oslo, Norway
Participating interest

Credo Invest Nr 11 AS Participating interest

Information about consolidated financial statements

Parent Domicile

Requisitioning of the parent
company's consolidated
financial statements

Merlot HoldCo ApS Bragesvej 1, 4600 Køge www.cvr.dk

Related party transactions

Globus Wine A/S was engaged in the below related party transactions:

DKK'000 2021 2020

Purchase of management and consultancy assistance 3,667 3,840
Interest income from group entities 374 492
Interest expenses from group entities 53 381

Receivables from group entities 18,595 19,519
Payables to group entities 2,084 640

With reference to Section 98(3) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, information on transactions
between Globus Wine A/S and its wholly-owned subsidary is not disclosed.

Information on the remuneration to management

Information on the remuneration to Management appears from note 4, "Staff costs".

19 Fee to the auditors appointed by the Company in general meeting

With reference to section 96(3) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, audit fees are not disclosed
as audit fees are disclosed for the Group as such in the consolidated financial statements of Merlot
HoldCo ApS.

20 Appropriation of profit
Recommended appropriation of profit
Proposed dividend recognised under equity 12,500 13,000
Net revaluation reserve according to the equity method 1,336 -5,307
Retained earnings 19,041 7,354

32,877 15,047
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Notes to the financial statements

DKK'000 2021 2020

21 Adjustments
Amortisation/depreciation and impairment losses 7,132 6,786
Income from investments in group entities -1,336 6,826
Financial income -667 -1,126
Financial expenses 4,028 5,320
Tax for the year 8,774 6,458

17,931 24,264

22 Changes in working capital
Change in inventories -25,831 11,839
Change in receivables -25,356 3,557
Change in trade and other payables 20,201 -11,376

-30,986 4,020

23 Cash and cash equivalents at year-end
Cash according to the balance sheet 146 13,722
Securities included as cash and cash equivalents 0 -11,109

146 2,613
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certifikat fra en betroet tredjepart. Alle kryptografiske signeringsbeviser er indlejret i 
denne PDF, i tilfælde af de skal anvendes til validering i fremtiden.

Sådan kan du sikre, at dokumentet er originalt
Dette dokument er beskyttet med et Adobe CDS certifikat. Når du åbner dokumentet 

i Adobe Reader, kan du se, at dokumentet er certificeret af Penneo e-signature ser-
vice <penneo@penneo.com>. Dette er din garanti for, at indholdet af dokumentet 
er uændret. 

Du har mulighed for at efterprøve de kryptografiske signeringsbeviser indle-
jret i dokumentet ved at anvende Penneos validator på følgende websted: 
https://penneo.com/validate

Underskrifterne i dette dokument er juridisk bindende. Dokumentet er underskrevet via Penneo™ sikker digital underskrift.
Underskrivernes identiteter er blevet registereret, og informationerne er listet herunder.

“Med min underskrift bekræfter jeg indholdet og alle datoer i dette dokument.”

Anders Mathias Jessen
Statsautoriseret revisor
På vegne af: EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-553319295428
IP: 93.167.xxx.xxx
2022-03-21 07:50:54 UTC

Robert Christensen
Statsautoriseret revisor
På vegne af: EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
Serienummer: CVR:30700228-RID:92401186
IP: 145.62.xxx.xxx
2022-03-21 09:39:52 UTC
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            Globus Wine - Årsrapport 2021
            NCT5U-VSN08-3HU5G-LO2YF-PKH7E-FKFBB
            SHA-256
            966b49bf7b234f854565a023c9ab45b00575546559fd8dcfe97ac2f7cfb64953
            
                                    
                                                    Globus Wine A/S
                                                                            Bestyrelsesformand
                                            
                            
        
            
            Globus Wine - Statusprotokollat 2021
            IT0UV-0UM3W-ZM3GI-BWUNT-D1J8S-S243V
            SHA-256
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                                                    Globus Wine A/S
                                                                            Bestyrelsesformand
                                            
                            
        
    

    
    
        
            
                
            
            
                
                    Erklæring og samtykke
                

                
                    
                        Med min underskrift bekræfter jeg indholdet og alle datoer i de følgende dokumenter, identificeret ved deres dokumentnøgle og kryptografiske hash-værdi.
                    

                    
                        Jeg accepterer, at mit fulde navn, min aktuelle IP-adresse samt mit offentlige certifikat gemmes og opbevares digitalt, med det formål at kunne påvise underskriftens gyldighed.                    

                    
                        Oplysningerne indlejres i underskriften, og er derved tilgængeligt for alle, med adgang til det underskrevne materiale.
                    

                    
                        Endvidere, med min signatur accepterer jeg den til enhver tid gældende slutbruger licensaftale (EULA) for brugen af Penneo Digital Signatur Platform: https://penneo.com/eula                      

                

                
                    Dokumenter der underskrives

                    
                        
                            
                                
                                    
                                

                                
                                    Jeg underskriver dokumentet ""                                


                                
                                                                                                            - 
                                            på vegne af  
                                            som 

                                

                                
                                    
                                        Dokumentnøgle: 
                                    

                                    
                                        Dokumentets kryptografiske  hash-værdi: 
                                    

                                

                            

                        
                    

                

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 WUsgclKlDA0T8btaAGPGZukuMQ+ofAasnH9Wxi+cvQE=


 
B3P2Wh1QIGMRxTDsQmCBEpLuO0Y+ig4m7bdwUoLO+iau98h6fv2elD9ncRbgWKzlNkKYkrNi/9nr
RRH3I4SYre/tucIy+jDMU8I5xxoZfLQwghMuMQ3eAOZJxSKMVwrSIHhat8CbFUTVBhxRJZkzNXzO
8nUB/QV1Ww3gHnKCfL1qZ27BfVe/FbtmgjkWmWSEeXuHK0KXErAE3S4URE+jvO3wv4SVEPr3C+x9
wA4H3prxKdWSDsrceA/NQsVM6hhkxz/muUGnrYem1jZ+jAImKkrqyq9mndX7ltwpk26rIJ1opbXQ
gvkKxT66p1ovnUswEmonrQxzRwf2LmSQlR4H7w==

 
 
 =


 
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKFdpbmRvd3MgTlQgMTAuMDsgV2luNjQ7IHg2NCkgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNTM3LjM2IChLSFRNTCwgbGlrZSBHZWNrbykgQ2hyb21lLzk5LjAuNDg0NC43NCBTYWZhcmkvNTM3LjM2
  signingRequestId MTIxMTg1NTg=
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiTkNUNVUtVlNOMDgtM0hVNUctTE8yWUYtUEtIN0UtRktGQkIiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiI5NjZiNDliZjdiMjM0Zjg1NDU2NWEwMjNjOWFiNDViMDA1NzU1NDY1NTlmZDhkY2ZlOTdhYzJmN2NmYjY0OTUzIiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9LHsia2V5IjoiQVVQRU0tWkUyV0YtNDFFSU8tTEtOVU4tU1YxMjEtS0RPS1UiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiIzMzk4OGQ0ZjYyZjZmMWUyMDU2MDU0ODM3MDFjNTIzZGJhY2Y0OTE3NzNkMjBhNTY0ZTVjYzYyOWMzNTgzODIwIiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge Tk8yVVEtRUVFTDEtMTdXT0wtV1hOV0UtRlVJRTAtV1o0MDc=
  TimeStamp MjAyMi0wMy0xNyAxNDo0MjoxNyswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 2

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 /HK0WA8sti8SsrMorRp6dXKrKB84J8Pk0HXMbkBbgsw=


 
Q57yujDHiQQZxduAZeqmbmudCUDPMsfahG5hrZCbyiW8MhX3Jk4873FtBSUXWJoAbKnlAKCA/kCB
diu1MYWjetuQLjAi0NxCAHvV5WRVNl16L4LM/SX2CITkHARYVozn73o2Pb1nASFq/5F8tRoQdP7W
7skPIieF8OGXKC6S2/mGym6c6UF+aT89JN5OkKJ2c6ogJbQn8blooWR6nYxH5RWLWHVElQuPK+ht
mKtXe2R0SoiyJBwsB1/EpjfnvmwMs2Tk7SgK7FvzMk6ubxISO9jxaxNnWjltJHdM0AfVAzwFTMWC
9u+ML0gmX9jRZMbTC491Iqa+15D8/4ClzOoH/A==

 
 
  
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKFdpbmRvd3MgTlQgMTAuMDsgV2luNjQ7IHg2NCkgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNTM3LjM2IChLSFRNTCwgbGlrZSBHZWNrbykgQ2hyb21lLzk5LjAuNDg0NC41MSBTYWZhcmkvNTM3LjM2IEVkZy85OS4wLjExNTAuMzk=
  signingRequestId MTIxMTg2MDQ=
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiTkNUNVUtVlNOMDgtM0hVNUctTE8yWUYtUEtIN0UtRktGQkIiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiI5NjZiNDliZjdiMjM0Zjg1NDU2NWEwMjNjOWFiNDViMDA1NzU1NDY1NTlmZDhkY2ZlOTdhYzJmN2NmYjY0OTUzIiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9LHsia2V5IjoiSVQwVVYtMFVNM1ctWk0zR0ktQldVTlQtRDFKOFMtUzI0M1YiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiIxMThkYjRmYmQ2M2RiYjcyMzc3ZWVlMGI4NDgyZjQ3ZGMzYjg0ZDRiOTcwNTg2MTcwNWE2ZjVhODJjOGEyN2NjIiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge SjJGMU0tVDIyQjAtRUhNMDctWlVFTEItWjdZN0MtMUhQMEg=
  TimeStamp MjAyMi0wMy0xNyAxNDo0MjoxMyswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 2

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 Rm3fZ8UYjgaQyEpCHPyJFZ4xlsXG1caMAM5TVtIW6jM=


 
QI/gYqAWN2/3lvRT3IJhbXe6hkk62MKB+s6MovynpXyBMs6K8qh0JvsQQuo+pb6qIZuY20mKV38A
yLVwu7L77Gz6kSP6vhou24RL/xseLFAGTjZskRYeCW70DjKadc2tYqAxgAcubyCKiJlZYmLBe6P4
bmqsNI5dtYcSEpqMxhD1S/uBYn1snoVv4sXx96BIICSv7VDhaxfe277rHpNZJNRAdaNSt44fHw8G
OO53PMJ1OkmX5y83sfU+BYeKLCqrsKW+oxLww7iaPUgetyo23fZ4XUrmnc7YMlesTzDEKAilRFdG
N765+DYyOesmuCM3JzMbn5J2XxJca1mYSG0Kag==

 
 
 =


 
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKFdpbmRvd3MgTlQgMTAuMDsgV2luNjQ7IHg2NCkgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNTM3LjM2IChLSFRNTCwgbGlrZSBHZWNrbykgQ2hyb21lLzk5LjAuNDg0NC41MSBTYWZhcmkvNTM3LjM2IEVkZy85OS4wLjExNTAuMzk=
  signingRequestId MTIxMTg2MDU=
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiTkNUNVUtVlNOMDgtM0hVNUctTE8yWUYtUEtIN0UtRktGQkIiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiI5NjZiNDliZjdiMjM0Zjg1NDU2NWEwMjNjOWFiNDViMDA1NzU1NDY1NTlmZDhkY2ZlOTdhYzJmN2NmYjY0OTUzIiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9LHsia2V5IjoiSVQwVVYtMFVNM1ctWk0zR0ktQldVTlQtRDFKOFMtUzI0M1YiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiIxMThkYjRmYmQ2M2RiYjcyMzc3ZWVlMGI4NDgyZjQ3ZGMzYjg0ZDRiOTcwNTg2MTcwNWE2ZjVhODJjOGEyN2NjIiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge MkdaRUUtRDBZQzgtNUNZSFctNldMTEctQkM2RTYtSkE1MUc=
  TimeStamp MjAyMi0wMy0xNyAxNjozMDo1MyswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 2
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            SHA-256
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                        Med min underskrift bekræfter jeg indholdet og alle datoer i de følgende dokumenter, identificeret ved deres dokumentnøgle og kryptografiske hash-værdi.
                    

                    
                        Jeg accepterer, at mit fulde navn, min aktuelle IP-adresse samt mit offentlige certifikat gemmes og opbevares digitalt, med det formål at kunne påvise underskriftens gyldighed.                    

                    
                        Oplysningerne indlejres i underskriften, og er derved tilgængeligt for alle, med adgang til det underskrevne materiale.
                    

                    
                        Endvidere, med min signatur accepterer jeg den til enhver tid gældende slutbruger licensaftale (EULA) for brugen af Penneo Digital Signatur Platform: https://penneo.com/eula                      
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 a+wDaqz2OgPAqKF7n7vdBjG6DeQHaeM+UL5Tx+Rvb/E=


 
CNewUKGLJ2LO41ZEdbXKSKODoK9F8i9MCVbgVTrE/tyMrEIZgTPHYOlZa4hZbvXdr1O0E+uYsoQP
caPBxTsLNiNNJBSBpu0AwJ8bm6Nnmqyw1lmeiRoh5fjcol4wF63LDw2ScwgMjgmk4Ovk/wiuYImo
qVrLRNSQLAtz1BhKqBFF5yuWotEdiyqv+m2dwrW5O/knN7rGm21ITYKC8KgOOITgrDwFMXYuc5TU
jgemP2vGU2ndw/5gZA0hd6ssmBKOUjX7mI1oaMO6vd9AmHUwS7qaz4epWki0Y8XxfvKGiqDNmrjT
r+ra+Pwsi6mRNwtnBEmcWHSp3j8iarwEOo6z1Q==

 
 
  
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKFdpbmRvd3MgTlQgMTAuMDsgV2luNjQ7IHg2NCkgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNTM3LjM2IChLSFRNTCwgbGlrZSBHZWNrbykgQ2hyb21lLzk4LjAuNDc1OC44MCBTYWZhcmkvNTM3LjM2IEVkZy85OC4wLjExMDguNTA=
  signingRequestId MTIxMTg2MDE=
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiTkNUNVUtVlNOMDgtM0hVNUctTE8yWUYtUEtIN0UtRktGQkIiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiI5NjZiNDliZjdiMjM0Zjg1NDU2NWEwMjNjOWFiNDViMDA1NzU1NDY1NTlmZDhkY2ZlOTdhYzJmN2NmYjY0OTUzIiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9LHsia2V5IjoiSVQwVVYtMFVNM1ctWk0zR0ktQldVTlQtRDFKOFMtUzI0M1YiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiIxMThkYjRmYmQ2M2RiYjcyMzc3ZWVlMGI4NDgyZjQ3ZGMzYjg0ZDRiOTcwNTg2MTcwNWE2ZjVhODJjOGEyN2NjIiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge QzNKNU4tUFZLVlMtM1hXQTMtSEpZRVEtMExQNUctS1hKUUY=
  TimeStamp MjAyMi0wMy0xOCAwNzo0NzoyMyswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 2

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 o1oiJtrxITUB6W8B5w0Tjvw2ivmd97Sw/yUnjJAARug=


 
SNqX0Kkax0FOVH2S/SWt8TDuhORJIZZhq6OhgPw721Me9QgNiR21tbi5gwgiLE4LvJ17MbkYp2wO
EpvFLJ1Zklyz2UsElVlSL+PxuxIyd5Nc3f11PUnqkpCLock3vUUYAantxe6O0y4YLLJR5Zp6m3Xn
hitje8rn/ZM/a2pgPayYRyNsBtXRQ45Ic9JNvD2+epHyeih5FgmQI4kbwU04o26MxWRiHRFIks/J
KNe+WW1M4yalIT5E7bVFTlXrG6DTc1kGGtgcxh7RB/ql9gOWAnd2ziDP1mddwJ4LUZ7rPixtWfjW
6bhNwABE6bXUQf6Z+v7oJZvzga2M02pWXeVOmA==

 
 
  
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKFdpbmRvd3MgTlQgMTAuMDsgV2luNjQ7IHg2NCkgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNTM3LjM2IChLSFRNTCwgbGlrZSBHZWNrbykgQ2hyb21lLzk5LjAuNDg0NC43NCBTYWZhcmkvNTM3LjM2IEVkZy85OS4wLjExNTAuNDY=
  signingRequestId MTIxMTg1OTk=
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiTkNUNVUtVlNOMDgtM0hVNUctTE8yWUYtUEtIN0UtRktGQkIiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiI5NjZiNDliZjdiMjM0Zjg1NDU2NWEwMjNjOWFiNDViMDA1NzU1NDY1NTlmZDhkY2ZlOTdhYzJmN2NmYjY0OTUzIiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9LHsia2V5IjoiSVQwVVYtMFVNM1ctWk0zR0ktQldVTlQtRDFKOFMtUzI0M1YiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiIxMThkYjRmYmQ2M2RiYjcyMzc3ZWVlMGI4NDgyZjQ3ZGMzYjg0ZDRiOTcwNTg2MTcwNWE2ZjVhODJjOGEyN2NjIiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge NkVUSUYtRTNXS0ktQzVTUzItMklBUU4tME1TR04tNFZNTUk=
  TimeStamp MjAyMi0wMy0yMSAwNzoyODoxNiswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 2

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 caknZHT1fWA6HhQ6WmacCIxIrOBdWnP+keLW7TTsN+M=


 
iwkTW7/iaM4C8iY5bktZpPgWkeox3oxl5kfl2JrIjjFgv00yM2llp1hy5O73EAuZkt8f5ejB3x5q
xH7lBBF1dO13YiFR3S8K+XjNc3TK5KWUW2q/o/FjH9Puh376gRoc1Ti/x0PXkuKjjAyWyUsjtuG7
cLGKDjoWidWZXhcs2c6bbJkiNdxRlgLM2GYu9JyTf7mU7+DpEfJxgrIWFn2zjlZa8F20YrvoQToi
Jb1wHeRRLNwcCzoHTXMH+QzXwuftl2ROepXBQJNPejsvISrODi/p3kZhV6lpy/1/f+3KfO0tk5cs
VgqweFYE1HmPFT5bhXNlaaOpiMWpMfzbs3P1aA==

 
 
  
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKFdpbmRvd3MgTlQgMTAuMDsgV2luNjQ7IHg2NCkgQXBwbGVXZWJLaXQvNTM3LjM2IChLSFRNTCwgbGlrZSBHZWNrbykgQ2hyb21lLzk5LjAuNDg0NC43NCBTYWZhcmkvNTM3LjM2IEVkZy85OS4wLjExNTAuNDY=
  signingRequestId MTIxMTg2NTU=
  document_digests 
  _challenge SEc2QUstRVRZRkItN0I1TDEtQ0xUTlQtRU8xQ00tUzNFRzM=
  TimeStamp MjAyMi0wMy0yMSAwNzo1MDoyMCswMDAw
  identityAssuranceLevel 1

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 c3xfFKOMU+ejv6Ug78OMbhlNaLuFkUrrTO2ZGLsRpsE=


 
iu9aHfGrJLBg8MbqZxhSypgZDMnjQS/FZrwJ4KEQzwvhG3b/xRdP/H6TyQ1eeOHD90gOHHUkZD3Q
eMdFqZ5IjmvJE2nPdr3/zfEVV9A0eOEabeBIPErXRJNeqaBuDXaIi2MCpsxEImgsrLgRaw8Aasj6
cPA5hLB3wxAHjBYzzdQORjuohgQHMj7/Nikk5JNK+8aFVSSrj9PDfplGb4mZfMZytdFOLLw9FxR6
Ta6r8Wfj4k7YwXVlAGt9l5cWJTVsSIKSjss6FoEvn8Yj84RKdyK63GlO/GvV1LOkIGK8x5bSGNzr
f6F7MoDAa6DYSCVqMzX3sd+Hq9BBUypFQhiryg==

 
 
  
 =


 
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  host VUdWdWJtVnZMbU52YlE9PQ==
  openoces_opensign_layout_size_height NDcy
  openoces_opensign_layout_size_width OTQ0
  openoces_opensign_layout_color_background MjM4LDIzOCwyMzg=
  signingRequestId TVRJeE1UZzJOVEU9
  action c2lnbg==
  openoces_opensign_environment_applet_version MS4xMC4w
  openoces_opensign_environment_os_name V2luZG93cyAxMA==
  openoces_opensign_layout_signtext_fontsize MTI=
  openoces_opensign_environment_java_version MS44LjBfMTkx
  openoces_opensign_layout_signtext_fontname RGlhbG9nLnBsYWlu
  openoces_opensign_environment_applet_digest dG9kbzogaW1wbGVtZW50
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